kw *

Decision No. 86426

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Pacific Southwest Airlines for authority to provide passenger air service between San Francisco/San Jose/Oakland, and Sacramento, on the one hand, and Lake Tahoe, on the other hand, with connecting and direct service to Los Angeles, Hollywood-Burbank, Long Beach, San Diego and Ontario.

Application of AIR CALIFORNIA for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to provide passenger air service between Lake Tahoe, on the one hand, and Sacramento, San Francisco, San Jose, Orange County, Ontario, Palm Springs, and San Diego, on the other hand, with the points other than Lake Tahoe being either terminal or intermediate points. Application No. 54899 (Petition for Extension filed August 30, 1976)

Application No. 55009 (Petition for Extension filed September 3, 1976)

ORDER EXTENDING EXPIRATION DATE OF TEMPORARY CERTIFICATES

Applicants Air California and Pacific Southwest Airlines separately request an extension of the expiration date (October 1, 1976) of their respective temporary certificates to conduct passenger air carrier service to and from South Lake Tahoe. These temporary certificates were issued in Decision No. 84814 so that the gap in service at South Lake Tahoe left by the cessation of air operations by Holiday Airlines on February 6, 1975, would be filled pending the final determination of Applications Nos. 54899 and 55009. Since the issuance of the temporary certificates conditions have remained the same with the exception that a third level carrier, A.54899, 55009 kw

day

Marin Aviation, has been authorized to operate temporarily between certain San Francisco Bay Area points and South Lake Tahoe. However, the facts which gave rise to the issuance of the certificates in Decision No. 84814 are substantially still the same and a further extension of time is necessary to maintain adequate and satisfactory passenger air service to and from South Lake Tahoe.

IT IS ORDERED that Ordering Paragraph 5 of Decision No. 84814 is amended to read as follows:

> "5. The authority granted herein shall expire, as to each applicant, upon the final determination, respectively, of Application No. 54899 and Application No. 55009."

The effective date of this order is the date hereof.

	Dated at	San Francisco	,	California,	this	2122
of	SEPTEMBER	, 1976.		1		

esident Commissioners

Commissioner D. W. Holmes. being necessarily absent. did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

-2-